
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 2 September 2019 

Chairman: Councillor R Blaney 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor I Walker 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor L Brazier 
Councillor M Brock 
Councillor M Brown 
Councillor L Dales 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson 
Councillor L Goff 
Councillor R Holloway 
 

 
 
Councillor J Lee 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
Councillor M Skinner 
Councillor T Smith 
Councillor K Walker 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 
 

MEETING: Planning Committee 
  
DATE: Tuesday, 10 September 2019 at 4.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on catharine.saxton@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 
 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of Meeting Held on 6 August 2019 
 

5 - 14 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
5.   Land Opposite 26 to 44 Fosse Road, Farndon (18/02362/FULM) 15 - 130 
 Site Visit: 12:00 – 12:10 hours 

 
 

6.   Land Off Lower Kirklington Road, Southwell (18/01363/FULM(MAJOR)) 
 

131 - 139 

7.   South Collingham Nursing Home Flat, Newark Road, Collingham 
(18/01639/FULM) 

140 - 160 

 Site Visit: 11:30 – 11:40 hours 
 

 

8.   Glebe Farm, Fosse Road, Brough (17/01859/FUL) 
 

161 - 172 

9.   Land at Maltkiln Close, Ollerton (19/00892/FULM) 173 - 204 
 Site Visit: 09:30 – 09:40 hours 

 
 

10.   Sherwood House, Dale Lane, Blidworth (15/01330/FUL) 
 

205 - 226 

11.   298 Southwell Road East, Rainworth (19/01243/FUL) 227 - 237 
 Site Visit: 10:00 – 10:10 hours 

 
 

12.   Former Stables, Rolleston Mill, Rolleston (19/01022/FUL) 238 - 256 
 Site Visit: 10:50 – 11:00 hours 

 
 

13.   Land Between Shady Lane and Potwell Dyke, Lower Burgage, Burgage Lane, 
Southwell 

257 - 261 

 Site Visit: 10:30 – 10:40 hours 
 

 

14.   The Prince Rupert, 46 Stodman Street, Newark  (19/00903/FUL) 
 

262 - 271 

15.   Land at Norwell Road, Caunton (19/01180/OUT) 
 

272 - 284 

16.   Former Public Conveniences, Forest Corner, Edwinstowe (19/01356/FUL) 
 

285 - 296 

17.   Land to Front of 1-7 Glenfields, Southwell (19/00004/TPO) 
 

297 - 301 

18.   Land Opposite 1-10 The Ridings, Bulcote (19/00003/TPO) 
 
 

302 - 305 



Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
19.   Appeals Lodged 

 
306 - 308 

20.   Appeals Determined 
 

309 - 323 

Part 3 - Statistical and Performance Review Items 
 
Part 4 - Exempt and Confidential Items 
 
21.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
None 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

 
NOTES:- 
 
A Briefing Meeting will be held in Room F1, Castle House at 3.00 pm on the day of the meeting between 
the Business Manager – Growth & Regeneration, the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee to 
consider late representations received after the Agenda was published.



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 6 August 2019 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor I Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor L Brazier, Councillor M Brock, Councillor M Brown, 
Councillor L Dales, Councillor L Goff, Councillor R Holloway, Councillor 
J Lee, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor 
K Walker and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor R Jackson and Councillor R B 
Laughton 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs M Dobson (Committee Member) and Councillor T Smith 
(Committee Member) 

 

58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillors Mrs L. Dales, J. Lee and I. Walker all declared personal interests as they 
were Council’s appointed representatives on the Trent Valley Drainage Board. 
 
Councillor R.V. Blaney declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 10 – Field OS 
8200 Marriott Lane, Blidworth (19/00184/FULM) as an objector to the application was 
known to him and he had received a direct representation. 
 

59 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting. 
 

60 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2019 
 

 The Committee considered the Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 
Tuesday, 23 July 2019. 
 
Minute Nos. 46 & 47 – Springfield Bungalow, Nottingham Road, Southwell 
(19/00689/FUL) and (19/00779/FULM) 
 

It was noted that during the verbal presentation of the reports for the above 
applications an error had occurred with how Condition 11 had been referred to but 
that all information contained within the written reports had been correct.  It was 
noted that the condition should have been referred to as a “pre-commencement 
condition”.  The Chairman advised that a note would be added to the signed minutes 
of the meeting to clarify the matter. 
 

AGREED (unanimously) that, subject to the above point of clarification, the minutes 
of the meeting held on 23 July 2019 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 
Agenda Page 5

Agenda Item 4



61 WHITE POST GARAGE, WHITE POST, FARNSFIELD 18/02151/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Growth & Regeneration 
following a site inspection wh
[...]
 a Tree Preservation Order on land to the 
rear of Nos. 38 to 120 Middleton Road, Newark.   
 Agenda Page 13



Members considered that the confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order was 
appropriate. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Tree Preservation Order be confirmed for the 

following reasons: 
 

(1) the trees on site appear to be in good health and structural 
condition and provide a mature setting for the locality; 

(2) they provide valuable screening of the site to neighbouring 
properties; 

(3) they form a prominent feature in the area and also provide a 
positive visual public amenity contribution to the local street scene, 
being visible from many viewpoints; and 

(4) it is considered that the trees could be at risk from future 
development. 

 
74 APPEALS LODGED 

 
 AGREED that the report be noted.  

 
75 APPEALS DETERMINED 

 
 AGREED that  

 
(a) the report be noted; and 
 
(b) the continued efforts of the Enforcement Team be welcomed. 

 
76 QUARTERLY ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT 

 
 AGREED that the report be noted. 

 
77 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 
2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.35 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 14



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 10th SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 
Application No: 
 

 
18/02362/FULM 

Proposal:  
 
 

Erection of a Mixed-Use Development comprising petrol filling station 
and associated retail unit and drive through, 1 no. A3 Café/Restaurant 
with ancillary drive through , 1 no. electric car charging station, 2 no. 
offices and 103 bed hotel with associated ancillary facilities, landscaping, 
flood attenuation lagoon, associated engineering operations (including 
flood compensation measures) and sustainable drainag
[...]
te have advised that the appeal will progress by way 
of a Hearing. Given it is yet to be allocated an Inspector and formally commenced by the 
Inspectorate, the appeal is not yet in the public domain.  As part of the appeal process, the 
appellant (or the applicant) intends to submit an amended Proposed Layout Plan (Drawing 
No: 618-2-001 Rev H) for consideration by the Inspector in an attempt to address Reasons 
for Refusal 2, 3 and 4 listed above in order to narrow the scope as part of the forth-coming 
appeal procedure. 

 
1.4 The applicant/appellant seeks the views of the Planning Committee, who were the initial 

decision makers, on the proposed amendments to inform the appeal. 
 
2.0 The Revised Proposals 
 
2.1 Following the refusal, in July 2019, the applicant submitted to this Council a covering letter 

dated 4th and up-dated e-mail sent 16th to accompany the submission of:- 
 

(i) a revised Proposed Layout Plan (Drawing No: 618-2-001 Rev H); 
 
 

Agenda Page 132



 

(ii) a schedule showing the dwelling mix for the amended scheme compared to the 
determined scheme; and  

(iii)  a copy of the Building Regulations, Part M, to which attention is drawn to the 
specification therein for ‘Category 2: Accessible and Adaptable Dwellings.’  

 
2.2 The applicant/appellant has summarized the amendments incorporated within the revised 

plan as follows: 
 

 Re-distribution/dispersal of affordable houses on site.  This does not alter the 

layout or design of the site since the house types remain as previously submitted; 

 Provision of 16 dwellings for occupation by householders with at least one 

member over the age of 55 years only (50 % of which would be DDA – Building 

Regulations Part M compliant – Category 2: ‘Accessible and Adaptable Dwellings’ 

as set out within the documents submitted 16 July 2019), in lieu of the explicit 

provision of bungalows; 

 Amendments to the dwelling mix (set out within the submitted table received 16 

July 2019); 

 A
[...]
tters of representation were received from 1 separate address that 
supported the Preservation Order 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Tree Preservation Order be confirmed for the following reasons: 
 
1. The trees on site appear to be in good health and structural condition and provide a mature 

setting for the locality; 
2. Historically they provide some continuity of trees on the site of a former fruit farm; and 
3. They also form a prominent feature within the estate, and also provide a positive visual 

public amenity contribution to the local street scene, being visible from many viewpoints. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Application case file. 
 
For further information, please contact Kevin McDonald, Technical Support Officer on ext 5713. 
 
All submission documents relating to this planning application can be found at Castle House 
 
Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development 
 

Agenda Page 298



Appendix 1 – Photographs  
 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda Page 299



 
 

Agenda Page 300



Appendix 2 – TPO plan  
For the avoidance of doubt, the plan is not to scale 

 

Agenda Page 301



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 10 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order - TPO N369 
 

 
Justification for the TPO 
 
The site comprises of a strip of Nottinghamshire County Council Highways land which separates 
the residential development known as the Ridings from the A612 in Bulcote.  The trees in question 
are not protected by virtue of their location within the designated conservation area.   
 
An approach was made by Bulcote Parish Council after a character study of the parish identified 
the group of trees ‘that mark the gateway to the village - where mature trees are integral to the 

parkland character’.  Due to the level of contribution this group makes to the landscape character 
the Parish Council wanted assurance that the trees would be protected and that if any were ever 
removed that they would be replanted with similar species providing a similar contribution. 
 
While it is not always expedient to place Tree Preservation Orders on County Council owned trees 
in this case due to the contribution of the trees and after liaising with Nottinghamshire County 
Council the Local Authority’s tree officer undertook a site visit to assess the works.   
 
During the site visit, it was established that a number of trees, but not all on the site (due to health 
and presence of cavities), warranted protection by Tree Preservation Order (TPO).  Further 
discussion took place with the applicant and representative from Nottinghamshire County Council 
where it was agreed to proceed with protection of those trees.  Appendix 2 provides a plan 
showing the location and species of trees to be protected, including: 
 
7No. Silver Birch 
3No. Oak 
3No. Willow 
2No. Field Maple 
3No. Cherry 
3No. Rowan 
1No. Whitebeam 
1No. Sycamore. 
 

Application No: 19/00003/TPO 

Proposal:  TPO N369 – 23 individual trees: 
7No. Silver Birch 
3No. Oak 
3No. Willow 
2No. Field Maple 
3No. Cherry 
3No. Rowan 
1No. Whitebeam 
1No. Sycamore  

Location: On land Opposite 1-10 The Ridings, Bulcote  

Agenda Page 302

Agenda Item 18



The Local Authority has adopted a consistent approach regarding the assessment when 
considering whether trees should be protected by an Order, including: 
 

1. Visibility - The extent to which the trees can be seen by the public. The trees, or at least 
part of them, should normally be visible from a public place, such as a road or footpath, or 
accessible by the public; 
 

2. Importance of an individual tree, of groups of trees or of woodlands by reference to its or 
their characteristics including: 

 size and form; 

 future potential as an amenity; 

 rarity, cultural or historic value; 

 contribution to, and relationship with, the landscape; and 

 contribution to the character or appearance of a conservation area. 
 
Consultations 
 
The Local Authority served notice on 18th July 2019 inviting representations about
[...]
.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Meeting Held on 6 August 2019
	5 Land Opposite 26 to 44 Fosse Road, Farndon (18/02362/FULM)
	1802362FULM
	Appendix 1 - 18-02362-FULM - NSDC Planning Policy Comments
	Appendix 2 - 18-02362-FULM - Proposed Farndon Open Break Boundary
	Appendix 3 - 18-02362-FULM - LVIA Landscape Comments recieved 11th Feb 2019

	6 Land Off Lower Kirklington Road, Southwell (18/01363/FULM(MAJOR))
	1801363FULM

	7 South Collingham Nursing Home Flat, Newark Road, Collingham (18/01639/FULM)
	1801639FULM

	8 Glebe Farm, Fosse Road, Brough (17/01859/FUL)
	1701859FUL

	9 Land at Maltkiln Close, Ollerton (19/00892/FULM)
	1900892FULM

	10 Sherwood House, Dale Lane, Blidworth (15/01330/FUL)
	1501330FUL

	11 298 Southwell Road East, Rainworth (19/01243/FUL)
	1901243FUL

	12 Former Stables, Rolleston Mill, Rolleston (19/01022/FUL)
	1901022FUL

	13 Land Between Shady Lane and Potwell Dyke, Lower Burgage, Burgage Lane, Southwell
	14 The Prince Rupert, 46 Stodman Street, Newark  (19/00903/FUL)
	1900903FUL

	15 Land at Norwell Road, Caunton (19/01180/OUT)
	1901180OUT

	16 Former Public Conveniences, Forest Corner, Edwinstowe (19/01356/FUL)
	1901356FUL

	17 Land to Front of 1-7 Glenfields, Southwell (19/00004/TPO)
	18 Land Opposite 1-10 The Ridings, Bulcote (19/00003/TPO)
	19 Appeals Lodged
	20 Appeals Determined
	Appeal Decision 1801421FUL (a)
	Appeal Decision 1801771CPRIOR (b)
	1000779-Appeal Decision 1801258FUL  (c)




Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 10 September 2019 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor I Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor L Brazier, Councillor M Brown, Councillor L Dales, Councillor 
Mrs M Dobson, Councillor L Goff, Councillor R Holloway, Councillor 
J Lee, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor 
T Smith, Councillor K Walker and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Brock (Committee Member) 

 

78 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillors Mrs L Dales, J Lee and I Walker all declared personal interests as they were 
Council’s appointed representatives on the Trent Valley Drainage Board. 
 
Councillor M Skinner declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 5 – Land 
Opposite 26 and 44 Fosse Road, Farndon (18/02363/FULM), as the item had been 
considered by Newark Town Council Planning Committee which he was a Member; 
the application had been amended considerably from being considered by the Town 
Council. 
 
Councillor K Walker declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 13 – Diversion of 
Southwell Footpath 69, as he was a Member of Nottinghamshire County Council. 
 

79 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting. 
 

80 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 6 AUGUST 2019 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 2019 be approved 
  as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

81 LAND OPPOSITE 26 TO 44 FOSSE ROAD, FARNDON (18/02362/FULM) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development following a site inspection, which sought the erection of a Mixed-Use 
Development comprising petrol filling station and associated retail unit and drive 
through, 1 no. A3 Café/Restaurant with ancillary drive through , 1 no. electric car 
charging station, 2 no. offices and 103 bed hotel with associated ancillary facilities, 
landscaping, flood attenuation lagoon, associated engineering operations (including 



flood compensation measures) and sustainable drainage system (SuDS) along with 
associated vehicular and cycle parking and access from Fosse Way and all ancillary 
works. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the following: 
Highways England; Councillor Mrs Saddington; Neighbouring comments; SSA Planning 
on behalf of Farndon Parish Council; Nottinghamshire County Council Highways; and 
the Agent. 
 
Councillor M Baker, Farndon Parish Council spoke against the application in 
accordance with the views of Farndon Parish Council, as contained within the report. 
 
Councillor N Mison, local Ward Member for Farndon and Fernwood spoke against the 
application and commented that the economic benefits did not outweigh other issues 
including the open break which was against Council policy, impact on the surrounding 
area and Newark.  There had been so many objections to the development which 
provided a gauge of public opinion.  There were other fuel stations on the A46, in 
close proximity.  This development would be against Council policy if approved. 
 
Members considered the application and a Member commented that he had never 
seen as many objections against an application.  Members felt that the economic 
benefits did not outweigh the open space and that the Committee needed to comply 
with their policy.  The local community’s comments should also be taken into 
consideration.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be refused for the reasons 
  contained within the report. 
 

82 LAND OFF LOWER KIRKLINGTON ROAD, SOUTHWELL (18/01363/FULM(MAJOR)) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development relating to a scheme at appeal which sought a residential development 
for eighty dwellings. 
 
An application for the above residential development was presented to the Planning 
Committee on 4 June 2019 for consideration.  Members resolved to refuse the 
application contrary to officer recommendation for four reasons as detailed within the 
report.  The applicant/appellant had now lodged an appeal and had submitted an 
amended plan to the Planning Inspectorate. This revised plan sought some changes 
and the report sought the views of the Planning Committee, who were the initial 
decision makers, on the proposed amendments to inform the appeal. 
 
The amendments incorporated within the revised plan are as follows: 
 

 Re-distribution/dispersal of affordable houses on site.  This does not alter the 

layout or design of the site since the house types remain as previously 

submitted; 

 Provision of 16 dwellings for occupation by householders with at least one 



member over the age of 55 years only (50 % of which would be DDA – Building 

Regulations Part M compliant – Category 2: ‘Accessible and Adaptable 

Dwellings’ as set out within the documents submitted 16 July 2019), in lieu of 

the explicit provision of bungalows; 

 Amendments to the dwelling mix (set out within the submitted table received 

16 July 2019); 

 There were no amendments to the relevant plots eliminating any triple vehicle 

tandem parking provision which remained contrary to NCC Highway advice; and 

 No amendment had been made to ensure that the public open space was a focal 

point of the development which was a previous member concern. 

A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from Southwell Town 
Council and the Planning Case Officer.  The Committee was informed of an error in the 
report from Newark and Sherwood District Council Planning Policy.  The comment 
stated that the amended plan showed a decrease in the total number of bedrooms 
provided within the affordable housing units from ninety-nine to forty-four, which 
was incorrect.  The amended plan in fact showed a decrease from fifty-one to forty-
four. 
 
Councillor D Martin, Southwell Town Council spoke against the erection of traffic 
lights to the entrance of the development, this was in accordance with the views of 
Southwell Town Council. 
 
Members considered the application and felt that there was no need for traffic lights 
at this site, there were no other traffic lights on similar sites in Southwell and traffic 
lights at this location would be detrimental to the town. 
 
AGREED (with 13 votes For and 1 Abstention) that:  
 
  Notwithstanding and without prejudice to the previous officer  
  recommendation for approval: 
 
  (a) in the event that the Inspector refuses to accept the  
   amendments shown on the Revised Plan, the Council should 
   defend all the existing reasons for refusal set out on the  
   existing decision notice; and 

 
  (b) in the event that the Inspector accepts the amendments on 

  Revised Plan, then the Council should defend the existing  
  reasons for refusal with the exception of Reason 3 and this 
  should be reflected in the narrowing of the scope of Reason 4, 
  but it should also be made clear as part of the appeal process 
  that the view of Members is that the revised scheme results in 
  additional harm on the grounds of the resultant inappropriate 
  affordable housing mix. 

 



83 SOUTH COLLINGHAM NURSING HOME FLAT, NEWARK ROAD, COLLINGHAM 
(18/01639/FULM) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development following a site inspection which sought an extension to create twenty 
four extra care apartments, nineteen two-bed and five one-bed, conservatory and 
relevant ancillary spaces following the demolition of existing single storey extension 
to the north and courtyard. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the Planning Case 
Officer, which informed the Committee that the neighbour comments, including eight 
letters of representation that had been mistakenly omitted from the report. 
 
Members considered the application and the further assisted living was welcomed 
although concerns were raised regarding the twenty-three car parking spaces which 
was considered insufficient given the proposed twenty-four units.  Some Members 
considered that the exit into the high street should have a speed limit of 30mph and 
County Highways should be contacted and asked to extend the current 30mph speed 
limit.  An additional condition should be included to prevent any traffic through Dykes 
End, other than emergency vehicles.  Car parking should not be allowed in front of the 
main windows to the building were residents would sit.  Car parking for the 
development should be looked at again to find an improved scheme and conditioned.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Full planning permission be approved subject to 
  the conditions contained within the report and the following  
  additional conditions: 
 

(i) A wider access with a filter; 
(ii) Emergency access only through Dykes End; 
(iii) Level of car parking appropriate to apartments for the Nursing 

Home and the extra care facility, to be determined in 
consultation with the Ward Members; and 

(iv) No construction traffic through Dykes End. 
 

84 GLEBE FARM, FOSSE ROAD, BROUGH (17/01859/FUL) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development which sought a retrospective application for the retention of two static 
caravans for use as residential accommodation for a permanent agricultural worker in 
connection with Glebe Farm 
 
Members considered the application and felt that permission for a maximum of three 
years was sufficient.  Members wanted it on record that they would be reluctant to 
grant further temporary permissions and felt that the applicant would need to be 
ready at the end of the 3 year temporary period with an application for a permanent 
dwelling. Concerns were raised regarding the storage of gas bottles between the two 
caravans and asked that the relevant Officer provide safety advice to the applicant. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 



 
(a)  planning permission be approved for a maximum of three 

 years, subject to the conditions and reasons contained within 
 the report; and 

(b)  the relevant Officer provide advice regarding the storage of 
 gas bottles between the static caravans. 

 
85 LAND AT MALTKILN CLOSE, OLLERTON (19/00892/FULM) 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development following a site inspection which sought a development of thirty three 
affordable dwellings. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the Archaeological 
advisor. 
 
Members considered the application and one Member felt that the site was not 
suitable for the proposed development.  Wellow Road was considered to be too busy 
and the additional vehicles associated with the development would increase the 
volume of traffic.  There was no safe crossing on Wellow Road and the local school, 
GP and dentists were all full to capacity.  Other Members considered the site ideal for 
much needed affordable housing for local people and would tidy the large derelict 
site. 
 
AGREED (with 11 votes For, 2 Votes Against and 1 Abstention) that planning 
  permission be approved subject to the conditions and reasons  
  contained within the report and the additional condition relating to 
  archaeology. 
 

86 SHERWOOD HOUSE, DALE LANE, BLIDWORTH (15/01330/FUL) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development which sought the demolition of an existing factory shop and the 
erection of six dwellings and all associated works. 
 
Officers verbally reported that the agent had requested amendments to condition 4 
and 16 set out within the report which officers considered to be acceptable. 
 
Members considered the application and commented on their disappointment with 
the viability study regarding the demolition of the existing shop and felt that 
something could have been achieved with the existing building.    
 
Councillor M Brown was not present for part of the presentation and did not take part 
in the vote. 
 
AGREED (with 9 votes For and 4 votes Against) that full planning permission be 
  approved subject to the conditions and reasons contained within the 
  report subject to amendments to Conditions 4 and 16 as reported. 
 



87 298 SOUTHWELL ROAD EAST, RAINWORTH (19/01243/FUL) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development following a site inspection which sought the demolition of existing 
buildings and construction of four new terraced town houses. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the Planning Case 
Officer, which informed Committee of an omission within the report in relation to 
policies Ra/DC/1 and DM11. 
 
Members considered the application unacceptable. 
 
AGREED (with 11 votes For and 3 Abstentions) that planning permission be 
  refused for the reason contained within the report. 
 

88 FORMER STABLES, ROLLESTON MILL, ROLLESTON (19/01022/FUL) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development following a site inspection which sought the conversion and extension 
of the former stables at Rolleston Mill Farm, Rolleston to residential use including the 
replacement of existing single storey monopitched stable with new structure to create 
living accommodation and lightweight glazed link. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the following:  
Emergency Planner; NCC Highways; and Agent. 
 
Councillor T Hillary, Rolleston Parish Council spoke in support of the application in 
accordance with the views of Rolleston Parish Council, as contained within the report. 
 
Members considered the application and commented on a previous granted 
application which included demolition of the new stables which had resulted in not 
being viable.  The applicant had been invited to submit a viability report to be tested 
but had chosen not to do so.  It was suggested that the item be deferred in order for 
the applicant to be invited again to submit a viability report and consider a more 
sympathetic application in consultation with the Conservation Officer. 
 
AGREED (with 13 votes For and 1 vote Against) that planning permission be 
  deferred. 
 

89 LAND BETWEEN SHADY LANE AND POTWELL DYKE, LOWER BURGAGE, BURGAGE 
LANE, SOUTHWELL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development following a site inspection which sought the diversion of Southwell 
footpath 69, land between Shady Lane and Potwell Dyke, Lower Burgage, Burgage 
Lane, Southwell. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 



correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the Planning Case 
Officer. 
 
AGREED (with 12 votes For and 2 votes Abstentions) that Newark and  
  Sherwood District Council continue to raise an objection to the  
  proposed diversion for the reasons set out in the report. 
 

90 THE PRINCE RUPERT, 46 STODMAN STREET, NEWARK  (19/00903/FUL) 
 

 The application was withdrawn from the Agenda. 
 
 
(Councillor M Brown left the meeting at this point). 
 

91 LAND AT NORWELL ROAD, CAUNTON (19/01180/OUT) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development which sought the erection of two dwellings on land at Norwell Road, 
Caunton 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that outline planning permission be granted subject to 
  the conditions contained within the report. 
 

92 FORMER PUBLIC CONVENIENCES, FOREST CORNER, EDWINSTOWE (19/01356/FUL) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development which sought the conversion of a store to a Craft Centre Annexe for an 
additional craft workshop with associated sales and building works associated with 
the conversion.  The application was an amendment to planning permission 
15/01060/FUL to insert additional lower and upper windows to the south elevation 
and alter approved window on east elevation. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to the 
  conditions and reasons contained within the report. 
 

93 LAND TO FRONT OF 1-7 GLENFIELDS, SOUTHWELL (19/00004/TPO) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development which sought confirmation of Tree Preservation Order – TPO N368, for a 
group of four Whitebeam trees. 
 
Members considered the Tree Preservation Order acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Tree Preservation Order be confirmed for the 
  following reasons: 
 



1. The trees on site appear to be in good health and structural 
   condition and provide a mature setting for the locality; 

2. Historically they provide some continuity of trees on the site of 
   a former fruit farm; and 

3. They also form a prominent feature within the estate and also 
   provide a positive visual public amenity contribution to the 
   local street scene, being visible from many viewpoints. 

 
94 LAND OPPOSITE 1-10 THE RIDINGS, BULCOTE (19/00003/TPO) 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development which sought confirmation of Tree Preservation Order – TPO N369.   
 
It was reported that it had been established that a number of trees, but not all on the 
site, due to health and presence of cavities, warranted protection by Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO).  Discussions had taken place with the applicant and 
representative from Nottinghamshire County Council where it was agreed to proceed 
with protection of those trees due to group amenity value.  Appendix 2 to the report 
provided a plan showing the location and species of trees to be protected, including:  
7No. Silver Birch; 3No. Oak; 3No. Willow; 2No. Field Maple; 3No. Cherry; 3No. Rowan; 
1No. Whitebeam; 1No. Sycamore. 
 
Members considered the Tree Preservation Order acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Tree Preservation Order be confirmed for  
  the following reasons: 
 

1. The trees on site appear to be in good health and structural 
  condition and provide a mature setting for the locality; 

2. They provide valuable screening of the site to neighbouring 
  properties; 

3. They also form a prominent feature within the site, and also 
  provide a positive visual public amenity contribution to the 
  local street scene, being visible from many viewpoints. 

 
95 APPEALS LODGED 

 
 AGREED  that the report be noted.  

 
96 APPEALS DETERMINED 

 
 AGREED  that the report be noted.  

 
 
Meeting closed at 6.57 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


